O o0 NN N bW

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

COLLEGE o
CHARLESTON

STUDENT GOVERNMENT
ASSOCIATION

Seventh Session of the Student Senate
March 1%, 2011

1. Call to Order
1I. Roll Call
II1. Minutes

IV. Executive Council Reports

A.

mm Y 0w

President
Secretary

Treasurer

. Chief of Staff/Deputy Chief of Staff

Vice President

Senate Leader

V. Unfinished Business

A.
B.

E.

F.

SB-032-2011-A bill to allow GAME 101 to become a sanctioned organization.
SB-033-2011-A bill to allow World Change Coalition to become a registered
organization.

SB-034-2011-A bill to allocate student outreach funds to Sanaz Afrooz Arjomand.
SB-035-2011-A bill to allocate funds to Collegiate DECA for the International
Career Development Conference.

SB-036-2011-A bill to amend the bylaws of the Student Government Association.
SB-037-2011-A bill to amend the bylaws of the Student Government Association.

VI. New Business

VIL

A.
B.
C.

Committee Reports
Academic Affairs
Advocacy Committee for Diversity on Campus

Community Outreach



[V, I N VS T S}

D. Public Relations

E. Student Involvement
VIII. Announcements
IX. Open Forum

X. Adjournment



O o0 9 N W B WD =

—_
o

11
12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Purpose:

Whereas:

Whereas:

Therefore:

Section I:

Section 1I:

COLLEGEo
CHARLESTON

STUDENT GOVERNMENT
ASSOCIATION

SB-032-2011
Presented by Senator Schmidt
of the
College of Charleston Student Government Association

On this First Day of March, 2011

To allow the GAME 101 to become a sanctioned organization
the GAME 101 student organization has met all requirements set forth

by the Compass

the Student Organization Review Board has met and determined that

GAME 101 is deserving of being a sanctioned organization

BE IT ENACTED BY THE SEANTE OF THE STUDENT
GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION IN REGULAR SESSION
ASSEMBLED, THE FOLLOWING

Be it resolved that the SGA approves GAME 101 for becoming a
sanctioned student organization.

THIS BILL SHALL TAKE EFFECT (UPON PASSAGE) BY THE
STUDENT SENATE SITTING IN GENERAL ASSEMBLY AND THE
SIGNATURE OF THE STUDENT BODY PRESIDENT.

X

President Isaiah Nelson



14
15
16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

33

Purpose:

Whereas:

Whereas:

Therefore:

Section I:

Section 1I:

X

COLLEGE o
CHARLESTON

STUDENT GOVERNMENT
ASSOCIATION

SB-033-2011
Presented by Senator Matthew Vawveris
of the
College of Charleston Student Government Association
On this First Day of March, 2011

To allow the World Change Coalition to become a registered
organization.

the World Change Coalition has met all requirements set forth by the
Compass.

the Student Organization Review Board has met and determined that
the World Change Coalition is deserving of being a registered
organization.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE SEANTE OF THE STUDENT
GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION IN REGULAR SESSION
ASSEMBLED, THE FOLLOWING

Be it resolved that the SGA approves the World Change Coalition for
becoming a registered student organization

THIS BILL SHALL TAKE EFFECT (UPON PASSAGE) BY THE
STUDENT SENATE SITTING IN GENERAL ASSEMBLY AND THE
SIGNATURE OF THE STUDENT BODY PRESIDENT.

President Isaiah Nelson



~N N L kAW

o0

10
11
12
13

14
15

16
17
18

19
20
21

22
23
24

COLLEGE o
CHARLESTON

STUDENT GOVERNMENT
ASSOCIATION

SB-034-2011
Presented by Senate Leader Justin Lyons
of the
College of Charleston Student Government Association

On this First Day of March, 2011

PURPOSE, to allocate money from the Student Outreach Fund to Sanaz Afrooz

Arjomand.

WHEREAS, according to the Compass, The SGA Student Outreach Program was
established “to provide support to undergraduate students at the College of Charleston in
endeavors that provide opportunities for growth as global citizens and the ability to serve as

representatives of the institution beyond the campus community.”

WHEREAS, it is a function of the Student Government Association to allocate monetary

funds to students who wish to be active members of the Charleston community.

THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE SENATE OF THE STUDENT
GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION IN REGULAR SESSION ASSEMBLED, THE
FOLLOWING:

SECTIONI:  the Student Government Association of the College of Charleston
allocates up to the amount of $115 to the student Sanaz Afrooz Arjomand, for the

purpose of travelling to Asheville for the Organic Growers School Spring Conference:

1. $55 for registration on March 5%
2. $55 for registration on March 6™

3. $5 for a “Raw! Session”



w N

3

SECTION 1I:  THIS BILL SHALL TAKE EFFECT (UPON PASSAGE) BY THE
STUDENT SENATE SITTING IN GENERAL ASSEMBLY AND THE SIGNATURE OF
THE STUDENT BODY PRESIDENT.

X

President Isaiah Nelson



~N N L kAW

o0

10
11

12
13
14

15
16

17
18
19

20
21
22
23

COLLEGE o
CHARLESTON

STUDENT GOVERNMENT
ASSOCIATION

SB-035-2011
Presented by Senator Daniel Hurlburt and Kristin Healy
of the
College of Charleston Student Government Association

On this First Day of March, 2011

PURPOSE,  to represent the Student Body by supporting its many diverse student

clubs and organizations in monetary distributions.

WHEREAS, it is the duty of a Senator, as expressed in our bylaws, “to serve as a

representative of the student body” throughout the university and the community.

WHEREAS, it is a function of the Student Government Association to allocate
monetary funds to registered and sanctioned student organizations throughout the college

campus.

WHEREAS, the support of student organizations is vital to the success of an active and

healthy student life.

THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE SENATE OF THE STUDENT
GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION IN REGULAR SESSION ASSEMBLED, THE
FOLLOWING:

SECTIONI:  the Student Government Association of the College of Charleston
allocate up to the amount of $1460 to the student organization, Collegiate DECA for
the purpose of sending four students to the International Career Development

Conference.



10

11

12

13
14

15

SECTION II:  the total amount of money to be allocated will be distributed in the
following manner. The distribution of those funds will be at the discretion of the

Treasurer, Allocations Committee and Coordinator for Business Services.

1.$600: registration fee for four students ($150 each)
2. $758: lodging (5 nights)
3.$102: gas

$1460: amount of money going towards the entire event

SECTION 1II: ~ THIS BILL SHALL TAKE EFFECT (UPON PASSAGE) BY THE
STUDENT SENATE SITTING IN GENERAL ASSEMBLY AND THE SIGNATURE OF
THE STUDENT BODY PRESIDENT.

X

President Isaiah Nelson



O 0 9 N n b~ W

10
11
12
13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Purpose:

Whereas:

Whereas:

Therefore:

Section I:

Section 1I:

COLLEGE o
CHARLESTON

STUDENT GOVERNMENT
ASSOCIATION

SB-036-2011

Presented by Deputy Chief of Staff Sensenig
of the
College of Charleston Student Government Association

On this First Day of March, 2011

To amend the bylaws of the SGA

The phrase “involuntary resignation” is used to denote one’s forced
removal from office in sections 100.013a, 100.013d, 100.013e, 200.004,
301.001j, 500.004j, 500.015, 600.015, 700.009, and 800.009

Replacing “involuntary resignation” with “removal from office” more
directly identifies the action that would be taking place under the

circumstances described in these sections

BE IT ENACTED BY THE SENATE OF THE STUDENT GOVERNMENT

ASSOCIATION IN REGULAR SESSION ASSEMBLED, THE FOLLOWING:

The phrase “involuntary resignation” in sections 100.013a, 100.013d,
100.013e, 200.004, 301.001j, 500.004j, 500.015, 600.015, 700.009, and
800.009 shall be replaced by “removal from office.”

THIS BILL SHALL TAKE EFFECT (UPON PASSAGE) BY THE
STUDENT SENATE SITTING IN GENERAL ASSEMBLY AND THE
SIGNATURE OF THE STUDENT BODY PRESIDENT.



DOwW N

X

President Isaiah Nelson



O o0 9 N W B WD

e e e e e T e T e
0 N O n kA WD = O

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Purpose:

Whereas:

Whereas:

Whereas:

Whereas:

Therefore:

Section I:

Section 1I:

COLLEGE o
CHARLESTON

STUDENT GOVERNMENT
ASSOCIATION

SB-037-2011
Presented by Deputy Chief of Staff Sensenig
of the
College of Charleston Student Government Association

On this First Day of March, 2011

To amend the bylaws of the SGA

Section 600.009 requires the Vice-President “to meet at least once during
each semester with the College President”

Section 500.010a requires the Student Body President “to establish and
maintain monthly contact with the College President”

The interaction between the Student Body President and the College
President is a sufficient communication channel for the SGA to stay
connected and informed about the happenings of the College and the
administration

Scheduling conflicts prevent the designated requirement of Section

600.009 from regularly occurring

BE IT ENACTED BY THE SENATE OF THE STUDENT GOVERNMENT

ASSOCIATION IN REGULAR SESSION ASSEMBLED, THE FOLLOWING:

Strike section 600.009

THIS BILL SHALL TAKE EFFECT (UPON PASSAGE) BY THE
STUDENT SENATE SITTING IN GENERAL ASSEMBLY AND THE
SIGNATURE OF THE STUDENT BODY PRESIDENT.



AN B W DN

X

President Isaiah Nelson



