1		
2		COLLEGE of
		CHARLESTON
3		STUDENT GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION
3 4 5		Seventh Session of the Student Senate
6		March 1 <sup>st</sup> , 2011
7	I. Cal	ll to Order
8	II. Ro	ll Call
9	III. Mi	nutes
10	IV. Exe	ecutive Council Reports
11	<b>A.</b>	President
12	В.	Secretary
13	C.	Treasurer
14	D.	Chief of Staff/Deputy Chief of Staff
15	E.	Vice President
16	F.	Senate Leader
17	V. Un	nfinished Business
18	<b>A.</b>	SB-032-2011-A bill to allow GAME 101 to become a sanctioned organization.
19	В.	SB-033-2011-A bill to allow World Change Coalition to become a registered
20		organization.
21	C.	SB-034-2011-A bill to allocate student outreach funds to Sanaz Afrooz Arjomand.
22	D.	SB-035-2011-A bill to allocate funds to Collegiate DECA for the International
23		Career Development Conference.
24	E.	SB-036-2011-A bill to amend the bylaws of the Student Government Association.
25	F.	SB-037-2011-A bill to amend the bylaws of the Student Government Association.
26	VI. Ne	w Business
27	VII.	Committee Reports
28	<b>A.</b>	Academic Affairs
29	В.	Advocacy Committee for Diversity on Campus
30	C.	Community Outreach

- 1 D. Public Relations
- 2 E. Student Involvement
- 3 VIII. Announcements
- 4 IX. Open Forum
- 5 X. Adjournment



1		ASSOCIATION
2		SB-032-2011
3		Presented by Senator Schmidt
4		of the
5		College of Charleston Student Government Association
6		On this First Day of March, 2011
7		
8	Purpose:	To allow the GAME 101 to become a sanctioned organization
9	Whereas:	the GAME 101 student organization has met all requirements set forth
10		by the Compass
11	Whereas:	the Student Organization Review Board has met and determined that
	vv Hereas:	
12		GAME 101 is deserving of being a sanctioned organization
13	Therefore:	BE IT ENACTED BY THE SEANTE OF THE STUDENT
14		GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION IN REGULAR SESSION
15		ASSEMBLED, THE FOLLOWING
16	Section I:	Be it resolved that the SGA approves GAME 101 for becoming a
17		sanctioned student organization.
18	Section II:	THIS BILL SHALL TAKE EFFECT (UPON PASSAGE) BY THE
19		STUDENT SENATE SITTING IN GENERAL ASSEMBLY AND THE
20		SIGNATURE OF THE STUDENT BODY PRESIDENT.
21		
22		
23		X
24		President Isaiah Nelson



1 **ASSOCIATION** 2 3 SB-033-2011 4 Presented by Senator Matthew Vaveris 5 of the 6 College of Charleston Student Government Association 7 On this First Day of March, 2011 8 9 Purpose: To allow the World Change Coalition to become a registered 10 organization. 11 12 Whereas: the World Change Coalition has met all requirements set forth by the 13 Compass. 14 Whereas: the Student Organization Review Board has met and determined that 15 the World Change Coalition is deserving of being a registered 16 organization. 17 Therefore: BE IT ENACTED BY THE SEANTE OF THE STUDENT GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION IN REGULAR SESSION 18 19 ASSEMBLED, THE FOLLOWING 20 21 Section I: Be it resolved that the SGA approves the World Change Coalition for 22 becoming a registered student organization 23 24 THIS BILL SHALL TAKE EFFECT (UPON PASSAGE) BY THE Section II: 25 STUDENT SENATE SITTING IN GENERAL ASSEMBLY AND THE SIGNATURE OF THE STUDENT BODY PRESIDENT. 26 27 28 29 30 President Isaiah Nelson 31 32



1	ASSOCIATION
2	SB-034-2011
3	Presented by Senate Leader Justin Lyons
4	of the
5	College of Charleston Student Government Association
6	On this First Day of March, 2011
7	
8	PURPOSE, to allocate money from the Student Outreach Fund to Sanaz Afrooz
9	Arjomand.
10	WHEREAS, according to the Compass, The SGA Student Outreach Program was
11	established "to provide support to undergraduate students at the College of Charleston in
12	endeavors that provide opportunities for growth as global citizens and the ability to serve as
13	representatives of the institution beyond the campus community."
14	WHEREAS, it is a function of the Student Government Association to allocate monetary
15	funds to students who wish to be active members of the Charleston community.
16	THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE SENATE OF THE STUDENT
17	GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION IN REGULAR SESSION ASSEMBLED, THE
18	FOLLOWING:
19	SECTION I: the Student Government Association of the College of Charleston
20	allocates up to the amount of \$115 to the student Sanaz Afrooz Arjomand, for the
21	purpose of travelling to Asheville for the Organic Growers School Spring Conference:
22	1. \$55 for registration on March 5 <sup>th</sup>
23	2. \$55 for registration on March 6 <sup>th</sup>
24	3. \$5 for a "Raw! Session"

1	SECTION II: THIS BILL SHALL TAKE EFFECT (UPON PASSAGE) BY THE
2	STUDENT SENATE SITTING IN GENERAL ASSEMBLY AND THE SIGNATURE OF
3	THE STUDENT BODY PRESIDENT.
4	
5	
6	X
7	President Issiah Nelson



1	ASSOCIATION
2	SB-035-2011
3	Presented by Senator Daniel Hurlburt and Kristin Healy
4	of the
5	College of Charleston Student Government Association
6	On this First Day of March, 2011
7	
8	PURPOSE, to represent the Student Body by supporting its many diverse student
9	clubs and organizations in monetary distributions.
10	WHEREAS, it is the duty of a Senator, as expressed in our bylaws, "to serve as a
11	representative of the student body" throughout the university and the community.
12	WHEREAS, it is a function of the Student Government Association to allocate
13	monetary funds to registered and sanctioned student organizations throughout the college
14	campus.
15	WHEREAS, the support of student organizations is vital to the success of an active and
16	healthy student life.
17	THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE SENATE OF THE STUDENT
18	GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION IN REGULAR SESSION ASSEMBLED, THE
19	FOLLOWING:
20	SECTION I: the Student Government Association of the College of Charleston
21	allocate up to the amount of \$1460 to the student organization, Collegiate DECA for
22	the purpose of sending four students to the International Career Development
23	Conference.

1	SECTION II:	the total amount of money to be allocated will be distributed in the
2	following manne	er. The distribution of those funds will be at the discretion of the
3	Treasurer, Alloca	ations Committee and Coordinator for Business Services.
4		1.\$600: registration fee for four students (\$150 each)
5		2. \$758: lodging (5 nights)
6		3.\$102: gas
7		\$1460: amount of money going towards the entire event
8	SECTION III:	THIS BILL SHALL TAKE EFFECT (UPON PASSAGE) BY THE
9	STUDENT SEN	ATE SITTING IN GENERAL ASSEMBLY AND THE SIGNATURE OF
10	THE STUDENT	T BODY PRESIDENT.
11		
12		
13	X	
14	President Isaia	ıh Nelson
15		



1		ASSOCIATION
2		SB-036-2011
3		Presented by Deputy Chief of Staff Sensenig
4		of the
5		College of Charleston Student Government Association
6		On this First Day of March, 2011
7		
8	Purpose:	To amend the bylaws of the SGA
9	Whereas:	The phrase "involuntary resignation" is used to denote one's forced
10		removal from office in sections 100.013a, 100.013d, 100.013e, 200.004,
11		301.001j, 500.004j, 500.015, 600.015, 700.009, and 800.009
12	Whereas:	Replacing "involuntary resignation" with "removal from office" more
13		directly identifies the action that would be taking place under the
14		circumstances described in these sections
15	Therefore:	BE IT ENACTED BY THE SENATE OF THE STUDENT GOVERNMENT
16		ASSOCIATION IN REGULAR SESSION ASSEMBLED, THE FOLLOWING:
17		
18	Section I:	The phrase "involuntary resignation" in sections 100.013a, 100.013d,
19		100.013e, 200.004, 301.001j, 500.004j, 500.015, 600.015, 700.009, and
20		800.009 shall be replaced by "removal from office."
21	Section II:	THIS BILL SHALL TAKE EFFECT (UPON PASSAGE) BY THE
22		STUDENT SENATE SITTING IN GENERAL ASSEMBLY AND THE
23		SIGNATURE OF THE STUDENT BODY PRESIDENT.
24		
25		
26		

1	
2	
3	X
4	President Isaiah Nelson
5	



## 1 ASSOCIATION 2 SB-037-2011 3 Presented by Deputy Chief of Staff Sensenig 4 of the 5 College of Charleston Student Government Association On this First Day of March, 2011 6 7 To amend the bylaws of the SGA 8 Purpose: 9 Section 600.009 requires the Vice-President "to meet at least once during Whereas: 10 each semester with the College President" Section 500.010a requires the Student Body President "to establish and 11 Whereas: maintain monthly contact with the College President" 12 13 Whereas: The interaction between the Student Body President and the College 14 President is a sufficient communication channel for the SGA to stay 15 connected and informed about the happenings of the College and the 16 administration 17 Whereas: Scheduling conflicts prevent the designated requirement of Section 18 600.009 from regularly occurring 19 Therefore: BE IT ENACTED BY THE SENATE OF THE STUDENT GOVERNMENT 20 ASSOCIATION IN REGULAR SESSION ASSEMBLED, THE FOLLOWING: 21 22 Section I: Strike section 600.009 23 THIS BILL SHALL TAKE EFFECT (UPON PASSAGE) BY THE Section II: STUDENT SENATE SITTING IN GENERAL ASSEMBLY AND THE 24 SIGNATURE OF THE STUDENT BODY PRESIDENT. 25

1		
2		
3		
4	X	
5	President Isaiah Nelson	
6		